

ચેકલીસ્ટ ફોર ડી.ટી.પી.

Name of Work: -

**Construction of Remaining Compound Wall around Padhar Samaj
Smashan at Shahpur Ta. Viramgam PKG No Adimjuth/01 (2026-27)**

Sr No.		Clause no	Page No.		
1	Principle Approval Date and Amount (Attach letter)	-	-	:-	
2	Administrative Approval Date and Amount (Attach letter)	-	-	:-	Adimjuth Sarvangi Yojana, No DP/ VKS/ADM/ 25-26/ Vahi. Manj./ Vashi, DPAHM/0313/03/2026 Date 30-03-2026 ₹ 10,00,000.00
3	Technical Approval Date and Amount (Attach letter)	-	-	:-	TP/BKM/PB/TS/V/ Date 07-04-2026 ₹ 10,00,000.00
4	SOR Year	-	-	:-	2024-25
5	DTP amount	IFB	4	:-	₹ 8,32,649.72
6	Tender Fee Rs.	-	-	:-	₹ 900.00
7	Earnest Money Deposit (Bid Security-1% of DTP amount) Rs.	IFB point 6	4	:-	₹ 9,000.00
8	Time Limit (Months)	Section 3 cl. 17	41	:-	9.0 Months including Monsoon
9	Annual Financial Turnover Amount Rs.	Section 1 cl. 4.5.3(a)	9	:-	
10	Defect Liability Period (In Months & includes no. of Monsoons)	Section 3 cl. 33.1	46	:-	4 Years
11	Free Maintenance Guarantee Period (for Road & Bridge Construction)	Section 3 cl. 332.2	46	:-	4 Years
12	Registration/Category required	-	-	:-	'E2' Class & above
13	Site Possession Date	Section 3 cl. 21	42	:-	1 st day of Work order#
14	Period between Program Update (Days)	Section 3 cl. 27.3	44	:-	68
15	Amount to be withheld for late submission of Program	Section 3 cl. 27.3	44	:-	1 Lakh
16	Milestone: -	Section 3 cl. 49.1	53	:-	% <u>Days</u>
(A)	Milestone 1	-	-	:-	25 % 68
(B)	Milestone 2	-	-	:-	50 % 136
(C)	Milestone 3	-	-	:-	75 % 204
(D)	Milestone 4	-	-	:-	100 % 272

#In case of LA/FRA is in progress give likely date.

17	Price Adjustment Components	Section 4 cl. 24	66	:-	%	Input index/price*
(A)	Labour, P_L	Section 4 cl. 24 (i)	66	:-	P _L = 10.02%	Lo=
(B)	Cement, P_c	Section 4 cl. 24 (ii)	66	:-	P _c = 13.48%	Co=
(C)	Steel, P_s	Section 4 cl. 24 (iii)	67	:-	P _s = 0.00%	So=
(D)	Bitumen, P_b	Section 4 cl. 24 (iv)	67	:-	P _b = 0.00%	Bo=
(E)	POL, P_f	Section 4 cl. 24 (v)	68	:-	P _f = 2.73%	Fo=
(F)	Plant and Machinery Spares P_p	Section 4 cl. 24 (vi)	68	:-	P _p = 27.80%	Po=
(G)	Other Materials, P_m	Section 4 cl. 24 (vii)	69	:-	P _m = 45.97%	Mo=
	Total	-	-	:-	100%	
18	Amount to be withheld for failing to supply “as built” drawings	Section 3 cl. 58	56,71	:-	0.02 Lakh	
19	Percentage Rate Contract (upto	Section 7	78	:-	Percentage Rate	

*Input index/price for each component on 28 days preceding the date of opening of technical bid shall be noted.

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the contract document prepared for the work
Construction of Remaining Compound Wall around Padhar Samaj Smashan at Shahpur Ta. Viramgam PKG No
Adimjuth/01 (2026-27)

is based on the Standard Bidding Document Procurement of Civil Works
published by R&B department letter No. RBD/0346/10/2023 dated 12/10/2023.
No further modification and alteration in this standard format has been made by
this office.

Deputy Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Sub Division
Viramgam

Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Division
Ahmedabad

Superintending Engineer
R & B Panchayat Circle
Ahmedabad

ડી. ટી. પી. અંગેનું પત્રક

ડી. ટી. પી. અંગેનું પત્રક						
૧	કામનું નામ.			Construction of Remaining Compound Wall around Padhar Samaj Smashan at Shahpur Ta. Viramgam PKG No Adimjuth/01 (2026-27)		
૨	કામની વહીવટી મંજૂરી અને બહાલી નંબર તારીખ તથા તેની રકમ			Adimjuth Sarvangi Yojana, No DP/ VKS/ADM/ 25-26/ Vahi. Manj./ Vashi, DPAHM/0313/03/2026 Date 30-03-2026		
				₹ 10,00,000.00		
૩	કામની તાંત્રિક મંજૂરી નંબર તારીખ તથા તેની રકમ			₹ 10,00,000.00		
				TP/BKM/PB/TS/V/ Date 07-04-2026		
૪	ટેન્ડરમાં મુકેલ અંદાજીત રકમ			₹ 8,32,649.72		
૫	કોલમ નં-૩ માટે ગણતરીમાં લેવામાં આવેલ એસ.ઓ.આર.નું વર્ષ			2024-25		
૬	કોલમ નં-૩ અને ૪ વચ્ચેનો તફાવત અને કારણો			₹ 1,67,350.28		
				18% GST, 1% QC, 1% Conti. & Miscellaneous item		
૭	જોબ નંબર અને તારીખ તથા તેની રકમ					
૮	ખર્ચનું સદર					
	પેટા સદર					
	ગૌણ સદર					
	બજેટ/એસ.આર./એમ.ઓ.ડબલ્યુ					
૯	શીડયુલ "મ" માં કરેલ જોગવાઇ			જથ્થો (M.T.)	ભાવ	રકમ
		સીમેન્ટ		21.445	5234.00	₹ 1,12,243.00
		સ્ટીલ	TMT/HYSD	0.000	59420.00	₹ 0.00
		ડામર	(60/70)	-		
		ડામર	80/100	-		
૧૦	ઉપરોક્ત જોગવાઇ સામે હાલમાં ઉપલબ્ધ જથ્થો			સીમેન્ટ મે.ટન.		
				સ્ટીલ મે.ટન.		
				ડામર મે.ટન.		
૧૧	ચાલુ વર્ષની ઉપરોક્ત કામ અંગેની નાણાંકીય જોગવાઇ					
૧૨	અન્ય					

નાયબ કાર્યપાલક ઇજનેર
માર્ગ અને મકાન પંચાયત પેટા વિભાગ
વિરમગામ

કાર્યપાલક ઇજનેર
માર્ગ અને મકાન પંચાયત વિભાગ
અમદાવાદ

Construction of Remaining Compound Wall around Padhar Samaj Smashan at Shahpur Ta. Viramgam PKG No Adimjuth/01 (2026-27)

SPECIFICATION INDEX

It No	Discription of item as per schedule "B" of the tender.	standard specification Booklet	Page no.
Item No-01	Excavation for foundation upto 1.50 mt depth including sorting out and stacking of useful materials and disposing the excavated stuff with all lead (A) (B) Dense or Hard soil. {S.O.R. It. No. 04001B P. No. 46}	As per separate sheet attached	
Item No-02	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 Machine crushed stone aggregates 40mm nominal size) and curing complete excluding cost of form work in (A) Foundation and plinth (R A No -01)	As per separate sheet attached	
Item No-03	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3- Coarse sand : 6- crushed stone aggregates 20 mm nominal size) and curing complete including cost of formwork in (A) Wall Caps / Coping (S.O.R. It. No. 05005A P. No. 52)	As per separate sheet attached	
Item No-04	Brick work using common Brunt clay building bricks having crushing strength not less than 35 Kg./Sq.cm.. In foundation and plinth in cement mortar 1:6 (1cement : 6 fine sand) (b) Conventional {S.O.R.I No. 6002BA (B) P. No. 71}	As per separate sheet attached	
Item No-05	Brick work using common Brunt clay building bricks having crushing strength not less than 35 Kg./Sq.cm.. In super structure above plinth level upto floor two level in cement mortar 1:6 (1cement : 6 fine sand) (b) Conventional {S.O.R. I No. 6002BA (B) P. No. 71+ 6006B Pg. 72 }	As per separate sheet attached	
Item No-06	20mm thick sand faced cement plaster on walls upto height 10 metres above ground level consisting of 12mm thick backing coat of C.M. 1:3 (1-cement : 3-sand) and 8mm thick finishing coat of C.M. 1:1 (1-cement : 1-sand) etc.complete. as directed including cost of 12mm x 12mm size grooves to be created as shown in drawing for completed items of work. (SOR 2024-25 P.No.137/ It Code-17009)	As per separate sheet attached	
Item No-07	Finishing wall with weather proof exterior emulsion paint on wall surface (two coats) to give an required shape even shade after thoroughly brushing the surface to remove all dirt, and remains of loose powdered materials etc complete {SOR P. No.147 It. Code. 19031}	As per separate sheet attached	
Item No-08	Filling available excavated Earth (Excluding Rock) in Trenches, Plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm. in depth consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering. (SOR P No 48 I.No 4006)	As per separate sheet attached	

Signature of Contractor

Deputy Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Sub Division
Viramgam

Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Division
Ahmedabad

**Construction of Remaining Compound Wall around Padhar Samaj Smashan at Shahpur
Ta. Viramgam PKG No Adimjuth/01 (2026-27)**

SCHEDULE FOR TESTING OF MATERIALS

For ensuring quality control and workmanship, various tests prescribed below for materials shall be taken at periodical intervals as stipulated below.

The materials shall be a got tested at Government Laboratory (R & B) or field Laboratory of GERI (R & B) for which 1% of the estimated amount put to Tender shall be recovered from the contractor from the R.A. bills and final bills at the testing charges shall be paid to the GERI by the Government. However if the crarges increase over 1% no excess recovery shall be made form the contractor as per resolution of B & C Department dated 10th, May 1985 vide TNC/1085 (4) s.

Item No. as per Schedul e 'B'	Brief Description of materials to be tested.	Qty. of Materials	Prescription of test which shall be carried out	Frequency @ which test shall be carried out	Total Nos of test to be taken
1	2	3	4	5	6
	Rubble		*Gradation test	1 to 100 - cum. 1 test	
			*Impact Value	100 to 500 - cum. 3 test	
			*Flakiness Index of	500 to 1500 - cum. 5 test	
				1500 to 5000 - cum. 7 test	
	26.5 to 4.75		*Gradation test	1 to 100 - cum. 1 test	
			*Impact Value	100 to 500 - cum. 3 test	
			*Flakiness Index of	500 to 1500 - cum. 5 test	
				1500 to 5000 - cum. 7 test	
	45 to 90 M.C.Metal		*Gradation test	1 to 100 - cum. 1 test	
			*Impact Value	100 to 500 - cum. 3 test	
			*Flakiness Index of	500 to 1500 - cum. 5 test	
				1500 to 5000 - cum. 7 test	
	Kapchi		*Gradation test	1 to 100 - cum. 1 test	
	40 mm	12.29	*Impact Value	100 to 500 - cum. 3 test	1
	20 mm	11.95	*Flakiness Index of	500 to 1500 - cum. 5 test	1
				1500 to 5000 - cum. 7 test	
	Grit	1.29	*Stripping Value	As above	1
	stone dust		*P.I.Value	As above	
	Supplying of Quarry spall		*Silt Content	As above	
	Sand	83.79	*Gradation, FM, SC	One Test per every 200 Cmt.	1
	Water		Chemical test	One test per source	1
	Asphalt	0.000	*Penetration Test	Tanker test in Geri Lab. Only	
		M.T.	as per I.S. 1203	Up to 10 1	
				11 to 20 2	
				20 to 50 3	

				Above 50 one per Tanker	
			Ductility Test	As per I.S. 1208	
			Specification Gravity test	As per I.S. 1202	
			Softening point test	As per I.S. 1204	
			Viscosity test	As per I.S. 1206	
			Quality of binder test	3 test per 2 tankers on plant site.	
	Bricks	57505	*Water absorption	1 test @ 50,000 Bricks	2
			*Efflorence		
			Size		
			*Strength Comprehensive		
	Paver Block Sqm		*Water absorption	1 test	
			*Efflorence		
			Size		
			*Strength Comprehensive		
	Cement	21.445	*Consistency	1 test @ 50.0 M.T. 100 T 2 tests,	3
		M.T.	*Setting time	200T 3 tests, 300T 4 tests, 500T 5 tests,	
			*Compressive Strength.	800 T 6 tests, 1300 T 7 tests & 8 testd for large consingment.	
	Steel	0.000	*Tensile, (TMT)	As per Manual of Quality Control	1 Test Per Category
		TMT	Yield	1 test/40 tonnes / per category	
			*Elongation		
			Size		
		HYSD	Yield	1 test/40 tonnes / per category	
			*Elongation		
			Size		
	C.C.Cube Test	Cmt	*Compressive Strength.	1 to 5 cmt - 1 No	
	1:4:8	23.02		5 to 15 cmt - 2 No	4
	1:3:6	5.37		15 to 20 cmt - 3 No	2
	1:2:4			20 to 50 cmt - 4 No	
	M200			51 to above - 4 +1 additional sample	
	M250		*Compressive Strength.	for each 50 cu.mt. Or part there of.	
	M300				

The contractor shall have to pay 1% of the estimate cost put to tender towards all testing of materials & the same shall be deducted from their bills for the work. The testing of various materials shall be carried out in GERI and result received shall be binding to all i.e. the contractor and Government.

Testing charges of GERI shall be born by Govt. No refund be made not extra charges over 1% shall be recoverable from the contractor.

Signature of Contractor.

Deputy Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Sub Division
Viramgam

Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Division
Ahmedabad

NOT PUT TO TENDER

**Construction of Remaining Compound Wall around Padhar Samaj
Smashan at Shahpur Ta. Viramgam PKG No Adimjuth/01 (2026-27)**

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

[I]	Amount Put To T.S.	=	:	₹ 10,00,000.00
[II]	Break up			
(1)	Amount Put to Tender	=	:	₹ 8,32,649.72
(2)	Add 18% GST	=	:	₹ 1,49,877.00
(3)	Add 1% QC	=	:	₹ 8,326.00
(4)	Add 1% Conti.			₹ 8,326.00
(5)	Total	=		₹ 9,99,178.72
(6)	Say	=		₹ 10,00,000.00
	Sub Total	=	:	₹ 9,99,178.72
	Total [II]		:	₹ 9,99,178.72
	Rounding & Calculation Error	(+)/-	:	₹ 821.28
	T.S Amount		:	₹ 10,00,000.00

Deputy Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Sub Division
Viramgam

Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Division
Ahmedabad

Construction of Remaining Compound Wall around Padhar Samaj Smashan at Shahpur Ta. Viramgam PKG No Adimjuth/01 (2026-27)

QUANTITY STATEMENT								
Sr. No.	Item of Work	Total Qty.	Unit	Rate	Amount	Construction of Remaining Compound Wall around Padhar Samaj Smashan at Shahpur Ta. Viramgam PKG No Adimjuth/01 (2026-27)		
						Qty.	Rate	Amount
Item No-01	Excavation for foundation upto 1.50 mt depth including sorting out and stacking of useful materials and disposing the excavated stuff with all lead (A) (B) Dense or Hard soil.{S.O.R. It. No. 04001B P. No. 46}	138.11	Cmt	149.67	20670.92	138.11	149.67	20670.92
Item No-02	Providing and laying cement concrete1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 corse sand : 8 Machine crushed stone aggregates 40mm nominal size) and curing compelete excluding cost of form work in (A) Foundation and plinth (R A No -01)	23.02	Cmt	2838.82	65349.64	23.02	2838.82	65349.64
Item No-03	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3- Coarse sand : 6- crushed stone aggregates 20 mm nominal size) and curing complete including cost of formwork in (A) Wall Caps / Coping (S.O.R. It. No. 05005A P. No. 52)	5.37	Cmt	4046.21	21728.15	5.37	4046.21	21728.15
Item No-04	Brick work using common Brunt clay building bricks having crushing strength not less than 35 Kg./Sq.cm.. In foundation and plinth in cement mortar 1:6 (1cement : 6 fine sand) (b) Conventional {S.O.R.I No. 6002BA (B) P. No. 71}	56.70	Cmt	4021.02	227991.83	56.70	4021.02	227991.83
Item No-05	Brick work using common Brunt clay building bricks having crushing strength not less than 35 Kg./Sq.cm.. In super structure above plinth level upto floor two level in cement mortar 1:6 (1cement : 6 fine sand) (b) Conventional {S.O.R. I No. 6002BA (B) P. No. 71+ 6006B Pg. 72 }	58.31	Cmt	4295.99	250499.18	58.31	4295.99	250499.18
Item No-06	20mm thick sand faced cement plaster on walls upto height 10 metres above ground level consisting of 12mm thick backing coat of C.M. 1:3 (1-cement : 3-sand) and 8mm thick finishing coat of C.M. 1:1 (1-cement : 1-sand) etc.complete. as directed including cost of 12mm x 12mm size grooves to be created as shown in drawing for completed items of work. (SOR 2024-25 P.No.137/ It Code-17009)	575.15	Smt	300.66	172924.60	575.15	300.66	172924.60
Item No-07	Finishing wall with weather proof exterior emulsion paint on wall surface (two coats) to give an required shape even shade after thoroughly brushing the surface to remove all dirt, and remains of loose powdered materials etc complete {SOR P. No.147 It. Code. 19031}	575.15	Smt	114.53	65871.93	575.15	114.53	65871.93
Item No-08	Filling available excavated Earth (Excluding Rock) in Trenches, Plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm. in depth consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering. (SOR P No 48 I.No 4006)	58.39	Cmt	130.39	7613.47	58.39	130.39	7613.47
	Total				832649.72		832649.72	832649.72
	Add 18% GST				149877.00		832649.72	832649.72
	Total				982526.72			0.00
	Add 1% QC				8326.00			
	Add 1% Conti.				8326.00			
	Total				999178.72			
	Say				1000000.00			
	Difference				821.28			

**Construction of Remaining Compound Wall around Padhar Samaj Smashan at Shahpur Ta.
Viramgam PKG No Adimjuth/01 (2026-27)**

Bill of Quantities

(PART A)

It. No.	Description of Item (with brief specification and reference to book of specifications)	Quantity estimated but may be more or less	Unit	Estimated Rate In Figures	Estimated Rate In words	Total Amount according to estimated quantities
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
Item No-01	Excavation for foundation upto 1.50 mt depth including sorting out and stacking of useful materials and disposing the excavated stuff with all lead (A) (B) Dense or Hard soil.{S.O.R. It. No. 04001B P. No. 46}	138.11	Cmt	149.67	Rupees One Hundred Forty Nine and Sixty Seven Pisas Only	20670.92
Item No-02	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 corse sand : 8 Machine crushed stone aggregates 40mm nominal size) and curing compelete excluding cost of form work in (A) Foundation and plinth (R A No -01)	23.02	Cmt	2838.82	Rupees Two Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Eight and Eighty Two Pisas Only	65349.64
Item No-03	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3- Coarse sand : 6- crushed stone aggregates 20 mm nominal size) and curing complete including cost of formwork in (A) Wall Caps / Coping (S.O.R. It. No. 05005A P. No. 52)	5.37	Cmt	4046.21	Rupees Four Thousand Forty Six and Twenty One Pisas Only	21728.15
Item No-04	Brick work using common Brunt clay building bricks having crushing strength not less than 35 Kg./Sq.cm.. In foundation and plinth in cement mortar 1:6 (1cement : 6 fine sand) (b) Conventional {S.O.R.I No. 6002BA (B) P. No. 71}	56.70	Cmt	4021.02	Rupees Four Thousand Twenty One and Two Pisas Only	227991.83
Item No-05	Brick work using common Brunt clay building bricks having crushing strength not less than 35 Kg./Sq.cm.. In super structure above plinth level upto floor two level in cement mortar 1:6 (1cement : 6 fine sand) (b) Conventional {S.O.R. I No. 6002BA (B) P. No. 71+ 6006B Pg. 72 }	58.31	Cmt	4295.99	Rupees Four Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Five and Ninety Nine Pisas Only	250499.18
Item No-06	20mm thick sand faced cement plaster on walls upto height 10 metres above ground level consisting of 12mm thick backing coat of C.M. 1:3 (1-cement : 3-sand) and 8mm thick finishing coat of C.M. 1:1 (1-cement : 1-sand) etc.complete. as directed including cost of 12mm x 12mm size grooves to be created as shown in drawing for completed items of work. (SOR 2024-25 P.No.137/ It Code-17009)	575.15	Smt	300.66	Rupees Three Hundred and Sixty Six Pisas Only	172924.60
Item No-07	Finishing wall with weather proof exterior emulsion paint on wall surface (two coats) to give an required shape even shade after thoroughly brushing the surface to remove all dirt, and remains of loose powdered materials etc complete {SOR P. No.147 It. Code. 19031}	575.15	Smt	114.53	Rupees One Hundred Fourteen and Fifty Three Pisas Only	65871.93

It. No.	Description of Item (with brief specification and reference to book of specifications)	Quantity estimated but may be more or less	Unit	Estimated Rate In Figures	Estimated Rate In words	Total Amount according to estimated quantities
Item No- 08	Filling available excavated Earth (Excluding Rock) in Trenches, Plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm. in depth consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering. (SOR P No 48 I.No 4006)	58.39	Cmt	130.39	Rupees One Hundred Thirty and Thirty Nine Paisas Only	7613.47
TOTAL						₹ 8,32,649.72
Rupees Eight Lacs Thirty Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Six and Eighty Seven Paisas Only						
<div>I / We / am / are willing to carry out the work at _____% above / below percent (should be written in figure and words) of the estimated rates mentioned above. Amount of my / our tender Works out as under.</div> <div><div>Estimated Amount put to tender Rs. _____ Deduct _____% below Net Rs. _____ in words _____</div><div>Estimated Amount put to tender Rs. _____ Add _____% above Net Rs. _____ in words _____</div></div>						

Note

- 1 The Contractor shall exhibit a board with detailed specification and details of work as directed by the Engineer-In-Charge for which no extra payment shall be made.
- 2 The labour cess will be deducted as per prevailing rules i.e. 1% of the work done.
- 3 GST and Income tax TDS will be deducted at a source while making payments of bills.
- 4 In all R.C.C. Items in Rate Analysis Standard Cement Consumption has been taken as per Govt. G.R.: PRC-10/2017 Cement Consumption/16/C Date:11/05/2017 as stated in S.O.R. therefore in R.C.C. items where there is a change as per actual mix design the cost of difference of cement consumption have been deducted from the rate of original item at the rate of input rate mentioned in all the tender.
- 5 Credit amount of Rs. 0.0 Shall be recovered from the running bill in which dismantle item will be recorded for payment.
- 6 For Routine Maintenance, the unit rate indicated by the Authority shall apply. The Bidder is required to accept these rates. Further, the payment shall be performance based As per BOQ Part-B.

Signature of contractor

Deputy Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Sub Division
Viramgam

Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Division
Ahmedabad

Construction of Remaining Compound Wall around Padhar Samaj Smashan at Shahpur Ta. Viramgam PKG No Adimjuth/01 (2026-27)

Construction of Remaining Compound Wall around Padhar Samaj Smashan at Shahpur Ta. Viramgam PKG No Adimjuth/01 (2026-27)						Construction of Remaining Compound Wall around Padhar Samaj Smashan at Shahpur Ta. Viramgam PKG No Adimjuth/01 (2026-27)		
Sr. No.	Item Description	Qty	Rate	Unit	Amount	Total Qty	Rate	Amount
Item No-01	Excavation for foundation upto 1.50 mt depth including sorting out and stacking of useful materials and disposing the excavated stuff with all lead (A) (B) Dense or Hard soil.{S.O.R. It. No. 04001B P. No. 46}	138.11	149.67	Cmt	20670.92	138.11	149.67	20670.92
Item No-02	Providing and laying cement concrete1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 Machine crushed stone aggregates 40mm nominal size) and curing complete excluding cost of form work in (A) Foundation and plinth (R A No -01)	23.02	2838.82	Cmt	65349.64	23.02	2838.82	65349.64
Item No-03	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3- Coarse sand : 6- crushed stone aggregates 20 mm nominal size) and curing complete including cost of formwork in (A) Wall Caps / Coping (S.O.R. It. No. 05005A P. No. 52)	5.37	4046.21	Cmt	21728.15	5.37	4046.21	21728.15
Item No-04	Brick work using common Brunt clay building bricks having crushing strength not less than 35 Kg./Sq.cm.. In foundation and plinth in cement mortar 1:6 (1cement : 6 fine sand) (b) Conventional {S.O.R.I No. 6002BA (B) P. No. 71}	56.70	4021.02	Cmt	227991.83	56.70	4021.02	227991.83
Item No-05	Brick work using common Brunt clay building bricks having crushing strength not less than 35 Kg./Sq.cm.. In super structure above plinth level upto floor two level in cement mortar 1:6 (1cement : 6 fine sand) (b) Conventional {S.O.R. I No. 6002BA (B) P. No. 71+ 6006B Pg. 72 }	58.31	4295.99	Cmt	250499.18	58.31	4295.99	250499.18
Item No-06	20mm thick sand faced cement plaster on walls upto height 10 metres above ground level consisting of 12mm thick backing coat of C.M. 1:3 (1-cement : 3-sand) and 8mm thick finishing coat of C.M. 1:1 (1-cement : 1-sand) etc.complete. as directed including cost of 12mm x 12mm size grooves to be created as shown in drawing for completed items of work. (SOR 2024-25 P.No.137/ It Code-17009)	575.15	300.66	Smt	172924.60	575.15	300.66	172924.60
Item No-07	Finishing wall with weather proof exterior emulsion paint on wall surface (two coats) to give an required shape even shade after thoroughly brushing the surface to remove all dirt, and remains of loose powdered materials etc complete {SOR P. No.147 It. Code. 19031}	575.15	114.53	Smt	65871.93	575.15	114.53	65871.93
Item No-08	Filling available excavated Earth (Excluding Rock) in Trenches, Plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm. in depth consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering. (SOR P No 48 I.No 4006)	58.39	130.39	Cmt	7613.47	58.39	130.39	7613.47
Total Rs/-					832649.72	Total Rs/-		832649.72
					832649.72			832649.72
					0.00			0.00

Construction of Remaining Compound Wall around Padhar Samaj Smashan at Shahpur Ta. Viramgam PKG No Adimjuth/01 (2026-27)

CEMENT CONSUMPTION STATEMENT

Sr. No.	It. No	Item of Work	Qty.		Unit	Total in Kg.
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Item No-02	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 Machine crushed stone aggregates 40mm nominal size) and curing complete excluding cost of form work in (A) Foundation and plinth (R A No -01)	23.02	160.00	Cmt	3683.20
2	Item No-03	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3- Coarse sand : 6- crushed stone aggregates 20 mm nominal size) and curing complete including cost of formwork in (A) Wall Caps / Coping (S.O.R. It. No. 05005A P. No. 52)	5.37	220.00	Cmt	1181.40
3	Item No-04	Brick work using common Brunt clay building bricks having crushing strength not less than 35 Kg./Sq.cm.. In foundation and plinth in cement mortar 1:6 (1cement : 6 fine sand) (b) Conventional {S.O.R.I No. 6002BA (B) P. No. 71}	56.70	60.00	Cmt	3402.00
4	Item No-05	Brick work using common Brunt clay building bricks having crushing strength not less than 35 Kg./Sq.cm.. In super structure above plinth level upto floor two level in cement mortar 1:6 (1cement : 6 fine sand) (b) Conventional {S.O.R. I No. 6002BA (B) P. No. 71+ 6006B Pg. 72 }	58.31	60.00	Cmt	3498.60
5	Item No-06	20mm thick sand faced cement plaster on walls upto height 10 metres above ground level consisting of 12mm thick backing coat of C.M. 1:3 (1-cement : 3-sand) and 8mm thick finishing coat of C.M. 1:1 (1-cement : 1-sand) etc.complete. as directed including cost of 12mm x 12mm size grooves to be created as shown in drawing for completed items of work. (SOR 2024-25 P.No.137/ It Code-17009)	575.15	16.83	Smt	9679.77
					Total (Kg)	21444.97
					Total (MT)	21.445

Deputy Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Sub Division
Viramgam

Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Division
Ahmedabad

Construction of Remaining Compound Wall around Padhar Samaj Smashan at Shahpur Ta. Viramgam PKG No Adimjuth/01
(2026-27)

STEEL CONSUMPTION STATEMENT

Sr.No	It. No.	Description of Items	Qty.	Unit	Total
1				MT	0.000
				Total	0.000 M.T.

Deputy Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Sub Division
Viramgam

Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Division
Ahmedabad

**Construction of Remaining Compound Wall around Padhar Samaj Smashan at Shahpur Ta. Viramgam PKG
No Adimjuth/01 (2026-27)**

CERTIFICATE

Certified that the Schedule-'B' of above work is checked and found correct

P.B.S.O
R & B Panchayat Division
Ahmedabad

Deputy Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Sub Division
Viramgam

Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Division
Ahmedabad

CERTIFICATE

Certified that the Schedule-'B' of Tender is arithmetically checked and found correct.

Tender Clerk Accountant
R & B Panchayat Division Ahemdabad
Ahmedabad

Deputy Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Sub Division
Viramgam

Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Division
Ahmedabad

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the specification of items are thoroughly checked and same are proper
and as per site condition and as per sanctioned plans and estimates.

Deputy Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Sub Division
Viramgam

Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Division
Ahmedabad

INFORMATION IN RESPECT OF D.T.P.

1	Name of work:	Construction of Remaining Compound Wall around Padhar Samaj Smashan at Shahpur Ta. Viramgam PKG No Adimjuth/01 (2026-27)	
2	Amount of administrative approved with authority.	₹ 10,00,000.00	Adimjuth Sarvangi Yojana, No DP/ VKS/ADM/ 25-26/ Vahi. Manj./ Vashi, DPAHM/0313/03/2026 Date
3	Amount of Techically sanctioned:	₹ 10,00,000.00	TP/BKM/PB/TS/V/ Date 07-04-2026
4	Sanctioned cost work put to tender:	₹ 8,32,649.72	
5	Time limit provided for completion of work (The basic for fixing the time limit to be given.)	9.0 Months including Monsoon	
6	Details of material provided in Scheduale-A of the tender (Calculation sheet should be attached itemwise).		
7	Date of Issuring & recepit of Tender :		
8	Budget Provision:		
9	whether the work out of tender is whole as Sanctioned or only a part of it.	Work as Sanctioned	
10	if work splitted up details of split up with authority approving and split up.	-----N.A.-----	
11	In case it be a part of the remaining work, the resons as to why it is not whole work of the remaining work and the programme of completing the balance work.	-----N.A.-----	
12	The amount & details of items with resons there of and how you proposed to executed the work with complate financial picture.	-----N.A.-----	
13	In case of the work is the same abanded by the provisions taken against the defaulting agancies.	-----Yes.-----	
14	if there be veriation intems and quantities, if any from there, the sanctioned estimate (Those would include extra item and substitute items)	-----N.A..-----	
15	Certificate of the Division Overseers for Proper drafting of specification of Schedule "B" arithmatical check (Details Quantity should be attached).	Attached herewith	

- | | | |
|----|--|-------------------------|
| 16 | Certificate of the tenders clerk for arithmatical chek of Schedule. | Attached herewith |
| 17 | Whether all correction slips in the printed forms are placed as approprinted place in priute form | -----Yes.----- |
| 18 | What is Validity period and where it is as per Govt. Order. | -----Yes.----- |
| 19 | Whether any alternative irems is items is provided, if yes the bases for adopting rate of alternatng items be shown ? | |
| 20 | Whether L.A. Preceeding have been completed and recived of partly recived, the rate of total land and land received be shown showing percentage thereof. | Question Dose Not aries |
| 21 | If work is to be executed after dismentaling the existing structure whether permission of compotent authority or dismentalling should also be parted in brief. | -----N.A.----- |
| 22 | Estimate of crdedit of materials obtained from dismentaling | -----N.A.----- |

Deputy Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Sub Division
Viramgam

Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Division
Ahmedabad

CERTIFICATE

(To be issued by Executive Engineer)

I have personally examined the D.T.P. and I have personally verified all the above points and found to be in order. Further I have satisfied my self with the fact that there is no embiquity of discrepancy in the D.T.P. submitted here with , wich may laid to financial of contractual implications.

Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Division
Ahmedabad

CERTIFICATE

Schedule -"B" is 100% arithmetically checked by me and found correct.

Tender Clerk
R & B Panchayat Division
Ahmedabad

Divisional Accountant
R & B Panchayat Division
Ahmedabad

CERTIFICATE

Certified that quantity, Rate, Unit & Description of Item of Schedule "B" of D.T.P. of _____ **₹ 8,32,649.72**
Construction of Remaining Compound Wall around Padhar Samaj Smashan at Shahpur Ta. Viramgam PKG No Adimjuth/01
(2026-27)
is Checked by me and tellies with the sanctioned estimate.
Also recapitulation sheet of total Quantity and avarage rate is thoroughly Checked by me.

Specifications of each items is verified by me.

Deputy Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Sub Division
Viramgam

Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Division
Ahmedabad

Name of work:

Construction of Remaining Compound Wall around Padhar Samaj Smashan at Shahpur Ta. Viramgam
PKG No Adimjuth/01 (2026-27)

PROFORMA

(To accompany with Submission of D.T.P.)

1 Tender Form:

- a) whether the old Clause are replaced by the latest clauses as per Govt. Instruction -----Yes.-----
- b) If so, state the number wise details of clause replaced. -----Yes.-----
- c) Whether time limit is entered it in proportion with the amount and number of work ? -----Yes.-----
- d) whether the order details wise mention of security deposit etc. are written in the tender form. -----Yes.-----

2 Schedule-"A"

- a) Whether Schedule - "A" gives details of the materials to be supplied by the department ? Material are not supplied by the department
- b) Does it mention the correct place of delivery of materials to be supplied under Schedule-A. -----N.A.-----
- c) Whether the rates of materials are mentioned in the figures as well as in the works ? -----N.A.-----
- d) whether the rate entered in Schedule-A is correctly derived? -----N.A.-----
- e) Whether Quantity of Materials is correctly arrived at as per norms Rs. -----N.A.-----

I have personally verified the fact as stated above and found in order.

Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Division
Ahmedabad

3 Schedule-"B"

- | | | |
|-------|---|----------------|
| i) | Whether the description of each item literally tally with the sanctioned estimated except specifying of leads etc. | -----Yes.----- |
| ii) | Whether quantity of each item is as per sanctioned estimate?
If not, state the reasons with justification for deviation in covering letter of the D.T.P. | -----Yes.----- |
| iii) | Whether quantity of each item is as per sanctioned estimate?
If not, state the reasons with justification for deviation in covering letter of the D.T.P. and incorporate the rate analysis in the D.T.P. | -----Yes.----- |
| iv) | Whether the unit of each item is per sanctioned estimate ? If not state the reasons with due justification for deviation letter of D.T.P. | -----Yes.----- |
| v) | Whether the rate of each item is Schedule-B is mentioned in words in case of % rate tender ? | -----Yes.----- |
| vi) | Whether the standard method is adopted in each item in writing the units (E.G. Cubic meter to be abbreviated as cum & Not C.M. etc.) | -----Yes.----- |
| vii) | Whether the Govt. remarks if any observed at the time of according sanction are fully incorporated in the D.T.P. | -----Yes.----- |
| | If so, submit the compliance report. | No any remarks |
| viii) | Whether the correct name of work is entered at the top of Schedule-B. | -----Yes.----- |
| ix) | Whether the standard form for Schedule-B is adopted. | -----Yes.----- |
| x) | Whether the standard words for discount or premium on tendered rate as "I/WE am/are_Is mentioned at the end ? | -----Yes.----- |
| xi) | Whether the amount worked out for each item is correctly calculated and summed up ? | -----Yes.----- |

- | | |
|--|------------------------------------|
| xii) Whether alternate items are proposed in the D.T.P. if so, state the item No. for which alternative item is proposed with the reasons. | No Alternat items are not proposed |
|--|------------------------------------|

4 Detailed Specification:

- | | |
|---|------------------------------------|
| i) Whether the detailed specification correctly reflect the tender items ? | -----Yes.----- |
| ii) Whether itemes with specified lead and lift are converted into with all lifts and leads? | -----Yes.----- |
| iii) Whether the correct mode of measurement is mentioned. | -----Yes.----- |
| iv) Whether the correct mode of paument is as per Schedule-B. | -----Yes.----- |
| v) Whether sutable used of excavated materials of cutting stuff is incorporated in the D.T.P. ? | |
| vi) Whether the mentiioned regarding the test to be carried out before execution is made in the respective item of D.T.P. ?
If so , state item No.1 with description and test to be carried out in brief ? | Yes Test schedule attched herewith |
| vii) Whether reference to PWD Hand book is Specicfication of IRC cluase are mentioned correctly and recently in the respective item? | -----Yes.----- |
| viii) Whether the mention regarding the rest to be carried out during execution is made ? State the item No. with description and details of tests to be carried out in brief. | Yes Test schedule attched herewith |
| ix) Whether average rate of earth work and derived and entered in Schedule-B if so, give ate Analysis. | -----N.A.----- |
| x) Wheter the specifications of alternative item, if any is incorporated ? | -----N.A.----- |
| xi) Whether the discription of each item literally and exactly telley with that in Schedule-B. | -----Yes.----- |

5 GENERAL:

- | | |
|---|----------------|
| (i) Whether statement of item not put to tender is incorporated with detalied justification ? | -----Yes.----- |
|---|----------------|

- (ii) Whether the amount of Sanctioned estimates tally with the total of amount put to tender and amount to item not put to tender ? -----Yes.-----
- (iii) Whether page numbers in DTP is Made ? -----Yes.-----
- (iv) Whether permission to split up the work. If any is sought from competent authority ? -----Yes.-----
- (v) Whether the general specification and other relevant records are incorporated in DTP. -----Yes.-----
- (vi) Whether Executive Engineer has signed the D.T.P. and all Corrections are attested by him. -----Yes.-----
- (vii) Whether the DTP are submitted in well bound volume and neat tidy fashion ? -----Yes.-----

Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Division
Ahmedabad

INFORMATION IN RESPECT OF D.T.P.

1. Name of Work : **Construction of Remaining Compound Wall around Padhar Samaj Smashan at Shahpur Ta. Viramgam PKG No Adimjuth/01 (2026-27)**
2. Amount of Administrative approval with Authority : **₹ 10,00,000.00** Adimjuth Sarvangi Yojana, No DP/ VKS/ADM/ 25-26/ Vahi. Manj./ Vashi, DPAHM/0313/03/2026 Date
3. Amount of Technical Sanction with Authority : **₹ 10,00,000.00** TP/BKM/PB/TS/V/ Date 07-04-2026
4. Sanctioned Cost of the work put to Tender : **₹ 8,32,649.72**
5. The time limit provided for completion of the work (The basis of fixing time limit to be given) : **9.0 Months including Monsoon**
6. Details of Materials provided in Schedule "A" of the Tender (Calculation Sheet shall be Atteched Item wise) : (i) Cement 21.445 M.Tonne.
(ii) Steel 0.000 M.Tonne.
(Requirement Statement Atteched)
7. Date of Issuing and Receipt of Tender :
8. Budget Provision :
9. Whether the work at to Tender whole as Senctioned or only a Approving slit up. : Whole is Sanctioned.
10. If work is spitted up details of split up with Authority Approving split up. : Question does not Aries.
11. In case it be a part of the remaining work the reasons as so why is not whole of the programme of completing the balance work. : ----- N. A. -----
12. The Amount and details of forms not included in the Tender with reasons there of and how you proposed to execute the work with complete financial picture. : ----- N I L. -----
13. Cost of D.T.P. : **₹ 8,32,649.72**
14. Whether Land acquisition proceeding is completer and prossessin of Land is received. : Question does not Aries.

**Deputy Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Sub Division
Viramgam**

**Executive Engineer
R & B Panchayat Division
Ahmedabad**